# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

# PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 35097 OF 2014

#### WITH

# **INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.1**

(Application for condonation of delay in filing the SLP)

M/s S.S.D. Spinning Mills, HTSC No. 97 & 179

...Petitioner

-VERSUS-

State of Tamil Nadu & Ors.

...Respondents

### **OFFICE REPORT**

The office report was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 14<sup>th</sup> September, 2015 when the following order was passed:-

"Despite order, the Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has yet not filed the spare copy of the special leave petition for issuance of show cause notice upon respondent No. 1. However, four weeks' time, as last opportunity, is granted to file the spare copy of the special leave petition. Upon receiving the same, issue notice forthwith.

List again on 7.12.2015."

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copy of SLP for issue of fresh show cause notice to the unserved respondent No. 1 so far.

The office report is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court for orders.

Dated this the 4th day of December, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

## Copy to:

- 1. Ms. Hetu Arora Sethi, Advocate C-47, Nizamuddin East, New Delhi-110013.
- 2. Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate Standing counsel for the State of Tamil Nadu.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c3