## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.35097/2014

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 15/06/2012 in WP No. 4921/2008 passed by the High Court of Madras)

S.S.D SPINNING MILLS, HTSC NO 97 & 179

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

STATE OF TAMIL NADU AND ORS

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for c/delay in filing SLP)

Date: 09/08/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Hetu Arora Sethi, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

On  $13^{\text{th}}$  April, 2016, the following order was passed by the learned Chamber Judge:

"Finally, a week's time is granted to learned counsel for the petitioner to file copy of the petition for effecting service of notice on respondent No.1."

However, no steps have been taken to effect service upon the un-served respondent No.1. At the request of the learned counsel for the petitioner, further time of three weeks is granted, subject to the petitioner depositing a sum of Rs.1,000/-, by way of costs to the credit of Supreme Court Legal Services Committee. The costs to be deposited within two weeks from today.

(Chetan Kumar)
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)
Court Master